At the time of this posting no 

irregularities have been found. 

The design engineers Black & Veatch and the Authority recommend to the EOC to award 

Boller Construction Company of Waukegan, Illinois the Facility Improvement Project 

with a low bid amount of Sixteen Million Seven Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand dollars 

($16,725,000). This project is to be funded via the State Revolving Loan Fund at an 

interest rate of 1.86% for a term of twenty (20) years. 

Motion the EOC to provide a Notice of Intent to award contingent upon IEPA approval 

to Boller Construction of Waukegan, IL for the low bid award for the 2016 Facility